## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

## **Resolution No. 164 (LS)**

As amended.

Introduced by:

J. T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Tina Rose Muña Barnes <u>Dr. David L.G. Shimizu</u> Frank F. Blas, Jr. Edward J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Judith Paulette Guthertz, DPA Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio

Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Charlene Candaso for her fourteen (14) years of devoted service as a teacher at Manuel Ulloa Lujan Elementary School, and to expressing a heartfelt *un dångkolo na si Yu'os ma'åse'* and best wishes to her in her future endeavors.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Charlene Candaso was born in Guam on April 15,
1972 and was raised, along with her siblings, Patricia, Franklin and Jeffery, by

her parents Ramon Quitugua Cruz and Lorenza Manglona Cruz; and
 WHEREAS, Mrs. Charlene Candaso is married to Peter Candaso and
 they have two (2) sons, Beau Jared and Josiah Ray; and

WHEREAS, after graduating from Notre Dame High School, Mrs.
Candaso went on to receive her Bachelor's Degree in Elementary Education in
1994 from the University of Guam and she would later receive her Master's
Degree in Education (Language and Literacy) in 2001 from the University of
Guam; and

9 WHEREAS, Mrs. Candaso began her professional career with the Guam
10 Public School System in 1994 and she was assigned to Manuel Ulloa Lujan
11 Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, during her fourteen (14) years at Manuel Ulloa Lujan
 Elementary School, she taught both third (3<sup>rd</sup>) and fourth (4<sup>th</sup>) grades; and
 WHEREAS, she also taught for the Department of Education Extended
 Day (DEED) Program and Summer School Programs and she is currently the
 Co-Coordinator for the DEED Program; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Candaso is also actively involved in the Year Round
Education Program, the *HATSA* Professional Staff Development Program,
school sports leagues and other various in-house school committees; and
WHEREAS, having been molded by these varied experiences, Mrs.
Candaso shared her background and her knowledge with her students, giving
them an education in life that goes beyond the classroom; and

WHEREAS, the teachers and staff at Manuel Ulloa Lujan ElementarySchool describe Mrs. Candaso as the perfect example of a teacher that is

dedicated to educating and positively influencing the children today as they
 become the leaders of tomorrow; and

3 WHEREAS, the students, teachers and staff of Manuel Ulloa Lujan 4 Elementary School will deeply missed Mrs. Candaso as she relocates to 5 Arizona; now, therefore, be it

6 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does 7 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend Mrs. 8 Charlene Candaso for her fourteen (14) years of devoted service as a teacher at 9 Manuel Ulloa Lujan Elementary School and does express a heartfelt *un* 10 *dångkolo na si Yu'os ma'åse'* and best wishes to her in her future endeavors; 11 and be it further

12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 13 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be 14 thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Charlene Candaso; to Manuel Ulloa Lujan 15 Elementary School; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen* 16 *Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 29<sup>TH</sup> DAX OF MAY 2008.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Senator and Secretary of the Legislature